Service	CURRENT RATES - FY20 DHSS Fee Schedule Rate	Mercer Rate Study - Market Based Rates - Lower Bound (note: any current rate under listed Lower Bound Rate will be brought up to Lower Bound Rate)	Current Rate (held harmless) if already above Mercer Rate Study Lower Bound Rate or rate brought up to equal Mercer Rate Study Lower Bound Rate (note: Private Duty Nursing received an additional increase above Lower Bound Rate)	and/or adjusted rate (based on Mercer Rate	Difference from Current Rate	Rounded Percentage Increase
Basic in Home Respite	\$4.09	\$5.02	\$5.02	\$5.28	\$1.19	29%
Homemaker	\$4.59	\$5.02	\$5.02	\$5.28	\$0.69	15%
Chore	\$4.59	\$5.02	\$5.02	\$5.28	\$0.69	15%
Attendant Care - MF	\$4.59	\$5.02	\$5.02	\$5.28	\$0.69	15%
Attendant Care - AIDS	\$201.00	\$225.71	\$225.71	\$237.65	\$36.65	18%
State Plan Personal Care - Basic Level - in home	\$4.59	\$5.02	\$5.02	\$5.28	\$0.69	15%
State Plan Personal Care - Basic Level - RCF/ALF	\$4.44	\$4.62	\$4.62	\$4.86	\$0.42	9%
Waiver Personal Care - Basic Level	\$4.59	\$5.02	\$5.02	\$5.28	\$0.69	15%
HCY Personal Care - Basic Level	\$4.59	\$5.02	\$5.02	\$5.28	\$0.69	15%
Advanced Respite	\$4.91	\$5.38	\$5.38	\$5.66	\$0.75	15%
State Plan Personal Care - Advanced Level - in home	\$5.69	\$5.40	\$5.69	\$5.99	\$0.30	5%
State Plan Personal Care - Advanced Level - RCF/ALF	\$5.00	\$4.98	\$5.00	\$5.26	\$0.26	5%
HCY Personal Care - Advanced Level	\$5.69	\$5.40	\$5.69	\$5.99	\$0.30	5%
State Plan Personal Care - Consumer Directed Model	\$3.99	\$3.13	\$3.99	\$4.20	\$0.21	5%
Waiver Personal Care - Consumer Directed	\$3.67	\$2.73	\$3.67	\$3.86	\$0.19	5%
Home Delivered Meals	\$5.90	\$4.49	\$5.90	\$6.21	\$0.31	5%

Case Management - annual	\$100.00	\$286.98	\$286.98	\$302.16	\$202.16	202%
Financial Management Services- monthly	\$110.00	\$102.15	\$110.00	\$115.81	\$5.81	5%
Adult Day Care - ADC	\$2.32	\$2.22	\$2.32	\$2.44	\$0.12	5%
Adult Day Care - AD	\$2.32	\$2.22	\$2.32	\$2.44	\$0.12	5%
State Plan Authorized Nurse Visits - in home	\$44.35	\$37.02	\$44.35	\$46.69	\$2.34	5%
State Plan Authorized Nurse Visits - RCF/ALF	\$33.73	\$34.71	\$34.71	\$36.54	\$2.81	8%
Nursing - Private Duty Nursing - AIDS	\$7.88	\$8.38	\$9.16	\$9.64	\$1.76	22%
Nursing - Private Duty Nursing - MF	\$7.88	\$8.38	\$9.16	\$9.64	\$1.76	22%
Nursing - Private Duty Nursing - MF Exception	\$7.88	\$8.38	\$9.16	\$9.64	\$1.76	22%
HCY Private Duty Nursing	\$8.36	\$8.38	\$9.16	\$9.64	\$1.28	15%
HCY Authorized Nurse Visits	\$44.35	\$37.02	\$44.35	\$46.69	\$2.34	5%
HCY Evaluation Visits	\$44.35	\$37.02	\$44.35	\$46.69	\$2.34	5%
HCY Skilled Nurse Visits - RN	\$78.32	\$45.17	\$78.32	\$82.46	\$4.14	5%
HCY Skilled Nurse Visits - LPN	\$78.32	\$33.53	\$78.32	\$82.46	\$4.14	5%

Indicates current rate that is **LOWER** than Mercer Rate Study Lower Bound Rate - these rates were brought up to the Mercer Rate Study Lower Bound rate then received an additional 5.29% rate increase.

Indicates current rate that is **HIGHER** than Mercer Rate Study Lower Bound Rate - these rates were held harmless (not reduced to lower bound rate). Resulted in Current rate with 5.29% rate increase.

Indicates an additional increase given above Lower Bound Rate (between lower and mid-point range amounts of Mercer Rate Study) then also received an additional 5.29% rate increase.